September 2, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, September 2, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were
Krivohlavek, Russ Karpisek, Brian Pribyl and Ray Rohrig Commissioners, County Attorney
David Solheim and Clerk Diann Nettifee. Commissioner Phil Hardenburger was absent.
Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three
county newspapers on August 27, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of
the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA;
Pribyl moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF August 15, 2025 and August 19, 2025 MEETINGS;
Karpisek moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meetings,
seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; no participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; Notice of Hearing on Confirmation of Tax Foreclosure Sale;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl received an email from APACE concerning a grant
opportunity; Rohrig — no meetings; Karpisek no meetings to report; Krivohlavek attended
Special meeting on August 26, 2025;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Matheus Ribeiro, Extension Office — provided information on upcoming 2025 Southeast Alfalfa
& Wheat Expo on September 19 at Tuxedo Park, will be closing extension office on October 16™
for University training;
Dan Johnson, Building and Grounds — discussed windows, water service and boiler at old jail;
Bruce Filipi, Highway Superintendent — presented information on tornado shelters for road
shops;
Karpisek moved to approve County Treasurer Debbie Spanyers letter of retirement, seconded
by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-073 Transfer $167,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund
to the General Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-074 Transfer $67,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund
to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-075 Transfer $3,300.00 from the Inheritance Fund to
the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion
carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-076 Transfer $1,400.00 from the Inheritance Fund to
the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded
by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Superintendent Filipi advised Commissioners due to recent rain they lost gravel on several
roads and will touch-up as weather and road conditions allow;
Karpisek moved to approve to Declare 2006 John Deere 6615 tractor as surplus property,
seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Rohrig moved to approve Interlocal Agreements with Gage County, Gosper County and
Pawnee County for the Bridge Investment Program/ HUB Grant, seconded by Pribyl. Motion
carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: Absent

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

R Anderson Atty 2,660.00
Benchmark Gv't Sltns Spls 92.65
Continuum Cntrct 3,300.00
Crete Ace Spls 83.37
CAMC Cntrct 349.00
Datashield Cntrct 54.53
Dollar General Spls 79.50
D Drake Trng 70.76
Eakes Spls 845.14
ES&S Elec 588.80
Equifax Cntrct 421.64
ESRI Cntrct 460.00
Farmers Coop Fuel 599.90

2



S Gropp

Hawks PImb

J Hermsmeier

M Karel

Kiner

S Mccormic

A Mulbery
Murray Law
NACO

Norfolk Lodge

A Novotny
O'Reilly Auto
Phys Lab
Prosource Spec
Quadient

Saline County Atty
SoS

Sweet Tea Media
Shop Qwik
Soarin Grp
Stanard Aprsl
State of NE
Summit

C Thornton
Verizon

Visa

Walker

Wilber PImb
Windstream

911 Custom

Ace Irr

All Roads
Beatrice Concrete
Certified Truck
Friend

Crete Auto
Farmers Union Coop
Med Ent

NE/IA Ind

NPPD

RDO

Rock On

SW Gravel
Bowman Cons
Swanton

Vogt Trkng
Dewitt Sr Cntr

K Moldenhauer

S Moldenhauer

N Zambrand
Kalkwarf & Smith Law
Redwood Lab

A Stougard
Prochaska & Assoc
Centurylink
UB&T

iSolved

Ameritas Life
Medica

Point C

Atty
Maint
Trng
Cntrct
Spls
Lbr
Mig
Atty
Trng
Trng
Trng
Spls
Cntrct
Cntrct
Cntrct
Reimb
Cntrct
P&P
Fuel
Cntrct
Cntrct
Cntrct
Spls
Atty
Comm
Spls
Cntrct
Maint
Comm
Spls
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Maint
Utly
Maint
Fuel
Spls
Spls
Utly
Spls
Gravel
Gravel
Cntrct
Utly
Gravel
Cntrct
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Atty
Cntrct
Prgm
Cntrct
Comm
Bnd
Pyrl & Txs
Retire
Ins
HIith Sv Acct

12,350.00
115.00
81.76
125.00
87.00
1,860.00
98.00
579.50
80.00
125.00
10.49
59.99
9,781.50
615.50
998.04
182.03
20.00
1,393.36
154.46
4,435.00
2,500.00
242.00
26,853.18
465.50
2,112.57
3,570.07
82.03
15.99
1,452.19
225.04
9,248.80
65.00
77,504.56
7,969.95
48.55
918.39
2,291.01
36.00
419.39
566.37
185.98
5,951.30
14,869.40
8,009.90
78.43
42,572.95
3,572.00
440.00
342.00
586.20
1,300.00
72.00
1,647.75
12,420.25
4,540.71
342,967.45
287,426.26
34,766.08
102,906.79
12,168.42



Principal Ins 3,407.11

Madison Nat'l Ins 1,183.57
AFLAC Ins 919.70
Empower Retire 1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins Ins 106.72
Teamsters Dues 364.00
New York Life Ins 78.95

Garnish 615.77
Gage Co Crt Garnish 218.84
Lancaster Co Crt Garnish 254.85

ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting
adjourned at 10:07 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, September 16, 2025 at
9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby
certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 16" day of September, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek County Clerk
Chairperson



