September 2, 2025 SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, September 2, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Russ Karpisek, Brian Pribyl and Ray Rohrig Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and Clerk Diann Nettifee. Commissioner Phil Hardenburger was absent. Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on August 27, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes: Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of

the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;

APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Pribyl moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Rohrig: ave Karpisek: aye Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF August 15, 2025 and August 19, 2025 MEETINGS;

Karpisek moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meetings, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: ave Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye Rohrig: ave

Motion Passed:

CITIZENS FORUM; no participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; Notice of Hearing on Confirmation of Tax Foreclosure Sale; REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl received an email from APACE concerning a grant opportunity; Rohrig - no meetings; Karpisek no meetings to report; Krivohlavek attended Special meeting on August 26, 2025;

BUSINESS FOR ACTION;

Matheus Ribeiro, Extension Office - provided information on upcoming 2025 Southeast Alfalfa & Wheat Expo on September 19 at Tuxedo Park, will be closing extension office on October 16th for University training;

Dan Johnson, Building and Grounds – discussed windows, water service and boiler at old jail; Bruce Filipi, Highway Superintendent – presented information on tornado shelters for road shops:

Karpisek moved to approve County Treasurer Debbie Spanyers letter of retirement, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Rohrig: ave Karpisek: ave Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Motion Passed:

RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS:

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-073 Transfer \$167,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the General Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried. Hardenburger: Absent

Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye Rohrig: aye Karpisek: aye

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-074 Transfer \$67,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-075 Transfer \$3,300.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Rohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Motion Passed:

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-076 Transfer \$1,400.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Motion Passed:

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;

Superintendent Filipi advised Commissioners due to recent rain they lost gravel on several roads and will touch-up as weather and road conditions allow;

Karpisek moved to approve to Declare 2006 John Deere 6615 tractor as surplus property, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Rohrig moved to approve Interlocal Agreements with Gage County, Gosper County and Pawnee County for the Bridge Investment Program/ HUB Grant, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: Absent

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

R Anderson	Atty	2,660.00
Benchmark Gv't Sltns	Spls	92.65
Continuum	Cntrct	3,300.00
Crete Ace	Spls	83.37
CAMC	Cntrct	349.00
Datashield	Cntrct	54.53
Dollar General	Spls	79.50
D Drake	Trng	70.76
Eakes	Spls	845.14
ES&S	Elec	588.80
Equifax	Cntrct	421.64
ESRI	Cntrct	460.00
Farmers Coop	Fuel	599.90

C Crann	۸ 44. ،	40.050.00
S Gropp	Atty	12,350.00
Hawks Plmb	Maint	115.00
J Hermsmeier	Trng	81.76
M Karel	Cntrct	125.00
Kiner	Spls	87.00
S Mccormic	Lbr	1,860.00
A Mulbery	Mlg	98.00
Murray Law	Atty	579.50
NACO	Trng	80.00
Norfolk Lodge	Trng	125.00
A Novotny	Trng	10.49
O'Reilly Auto	Spls	59.99
Phys Lab	Cntrct	9,781.50
•	Cntrct	615.50
Prosource Spec		
Quadient	Cntrct	998.04
Saline County Atty	Reimb	182.03
SoS	Cntrct	20.00
Sweet Tea Media	P&P	1,393.36
Shop Qwik	Fuel	154.46
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	4,435.00
Stanard Aprsl	Cntrct	2,500.00
State of NE	Cntrct	242.00
Summit	Spls	26,853.18
C Thornton	Atty	465.50
Verizon	Comm	2,112.57
Visa	Spls	3,570.07
Walker	Cntrct	82.03
	Maint	
Wilber Plmb		15.99
Windstream	Comm	1,452.19
911 Custom	Spls	225.04
Ace Irr	Spls	9,248.80
All Roads	Spls	65.00
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	77,504.56
Certified Truck	Maint	7,969.95
Friend	Utly	48.55
Crete Auto	Maint	918.39
Farmers Union Coop	Fuel	2,291.01
Med Ent	Spls	36.00
NE/IA Ind	Spls	419.39
NPPD	Utly	566.37
RDO	Spls	185.98
Rock On	Gravel	5,951.30
SW Gravel	Gravel	14,869.40
Bowman Cons	Cntrct	8,009.90
Swanton	Utly	78.43
Vogt Trkng	Gravel	42,572.95
Dewitt Sr Cntr	Cntrct	3,572.00
K Moldenhauer	Prgm	440.00
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
N Zambrand	Prgm	586.20
Kalkwarf & Smith Law	Atty	1,300.00
Redwood Lab	Cntrct	72.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,647.75
Prochaska & Assoc	Cntrct	12,420.25
Centurylink	Comm	4,540.71
UB&T	Bnd	342,967.45
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	287,426.26
Ameritas Life	Retire	34,766.08
Medica	Ins	
		102,906.79
Point C	Hlth Sv Acct	12,168.42

Principal	Ins	3,407.11
Madison Nat'l	Ins	1,183.57
AFLAC	Ins	919.70
Empower	Retire	1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins	Ins	106.72
Teamsters	Dues	364.00
New York Life	Ins	78.95
	Garnish	615.77
Gage Co Crt	Garnish	218.84
Lancaster Co Crt	Garnish	254.85

ADJOURNMENT;

There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting adjourned at 10:07 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, September 16, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 16th day of September, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek Chairperson	County Clerk	•

SEAL